SUPPLEMENTAL CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION OF MARINA PARK, A CONDOMINIUM COMMUNITY

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION OF MARINA PARK (this "Declaration") is made as of the 26th day of March ,2007, by STL PROPERTIES LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (the Declarant").

RECITALS

- A. Declarant is the owner of that certain real property located in the County of Summit, State of Colorado, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Property").
- B. Declarant is the owner of that certain real property located in the County of Summit, State of Colorado, more particularly described on Exhibit B attached hereto (the "Expansion Property").
- C. Declarant desires to create a condominium common interest community pursuant to the Colorado Common Interest Ownership Act as set forth in Colorado Revised Statute § 38-33.3-101 *et. seq.* (the "Act") on the Property, the name of which is Marina Park.

ARTICLE I

DECLARATION AND SUBMISSION

1.1 *Declaration*. Declarant hereby declares that the Property shall be held, sold and conveyed subject to the following covenants, restrictions and easements which shall run with the land and be binding on all parties and heirs, successors and assigns of parties having any right, title or interest in all or any part of the Property. Additionally, Declarant hereby submits the Property to the provisions of the Act.

ARTICLE II

DEFINITIONS

The following words when used in this Declaration or any Supplemental Declaration shall have the following meanings:

- 2.1 "Agency" means any agency or corporation such as Housing and Urban Development, Veteran's Administration ("VA"), Federal National Mortgage Association ("FNMA") or Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation ("FHLMC") that purchases or insures residential mortgages.
- 2.2 "Allocated Interest" means the Undivided interest in the Assessments and votes in the Association allocated to each Unit as set forth in Exhibit C attached hereto. The formulas for the Allocated Interests are as follows:

- 2:2.1 "Percentage Share of Common Expenses and Percentage Share of Ownership of Common Elements": This figure is determined by the percentage equivalent to a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the relative square feet of each Unit and the denominator of which is the square feet of all the Units in Marina Park. This number, the quotient, is multiplied by 100 to obtain the percentage equivalent. For example and by way of illustration only, if a unit is 2000 square feet and the total square footage of all units is 10,000 square feet, the quotient is 0.20 times 100 equals 20 percent (20%). The total number of Units in Marina Park is 20 plus 2 commercial spaces.
 - 2.2.2 "Voting" means One vote per dwelling Unit.
- 2.3 "Articles" means the Articles of Incorporation for Marina Park Homeowners Association, a Colorado non-profit corporation, currently on file with the Colorado Secretary of State, and any amendments that may be made to those Articles from time to time.
- 2.4."Annual Assessment" means the Assessment levied pursuant to an annual budget.
- 2.5.."Assessments" means the Annual, Special and Default Assessments levied pursuant to Article X below. Assessments are also referred to as a Common Expense Liability as defined under the Act.
- 2.6.."Association " means Marina Park Homeowners Association, a Colorado nonprofit corporation, and its successors and assigns.
- 2.7.." Association Documents" means this Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation, the Bylaws, the Map, the Design Guidelines, and any procedures, rules, regulations or policies adopted under such documents by the Association.
- 2.8 "Bylaws" means the Bylaws adopted by the Association, as amended from time to time.
- 2.9 "Clerk and Recorder" means the office of the Clerk and Recorder in the County of Summit, State of Colorado.
- 2.10 "Common Element" means all portions of the Project except the Units. The Common Elements are owned by the Owners in undivided interests according to the Allocated Interest set forth in Section 2.2.1 above and consist of General Common Elements and Limited Common Elements.
- 2.10.1 "General Common Elements" means all tangible physical properties of this Project except Limited Common Elements and the Units.
- 2.10.2 "Limited Common Elements" means those parts of the Common Elements which are either limited to or reserved in this Declaration, on a Map or by action of the

Association, for the exclusive use of an Owner of a Unit or are limited to and reserved for the common use of more than one but fewer than all Owners.

- 2.11 "Common Expenses" means (i) all expenses expressly declared to be common expenses by this Declaration or the Bylaws of the Association; (ii) all other expenses of administering, servicing, conserving, managing, 'maintaining, repairing or replacing the Common Elements; (iii) insurance premiums for the insurance carried under Article 9; and (iv) all expenses lawfully determined to be common expenses by the Executive Board.
 - 2.12 "County" means the County of Summit, State of Colorado.
- 2.13 "Declaration" means this Declaration and the Map, and any amendments and supplements to the foregoing.
 - 2.14 "Executive Board" means the governing body of the Association.
- 2.15 "Expansion Property" means the real property described on Exhibit B attached hereto which Declarant may submit to the terms of this Declaration by one or more Supplemental Declarations.
- 2.16 "First Mortgage" means any Mortgage the priority of which is not subject to any monetary lien or encumbrance except liens for taxes or other liens that are given priority by statute.
- 2.17 "First Mortgagee" means any person named as a Mortgagee in any First Mortgage.
- 2.18 "Manager" means a person or entity engaged by the Association to perform certain duties, powers or functions of the Association, as the Executive Board may authorize from time to time, including any powers, duties and obligations imposed by contract between the Board and a person or entity.
- 2.19 "Map" means the Condominium Map of the Project recorded with the Clerk and Recorder, depicting a plan and elevation schedule of all or a part of the Property subject to this Declaration and any supplements and amendments thereto.
- 2.20 "Member" means every person or entity that holds membership in the Association.
- 2.21 "Mortgage" means any mortgage, deed of trust or other document pledging any Unit or interest therein as security for payment of a debt or obligation.
- 2.22 "Mortgagee" means any person named as a mortgagee or beneficiary in any Mortgage, or any successor to the interest of any such person under such Mortgage.
- 2.23 "Owner" means the owner of record, whether one or more persons or entities, of fee simple title to any Unit, and "Owner" also includes the purchaser under a contract for

deed covering a Unit with a current right of possession and interest in the Unit.

- 2.24 "Owner's Agent" means members of the Unit Owner's family, or the Unit Owner's agent, employee, invitee, licensee or tenant.
- 2.25 "*Project*" means the common interest community created by this Declaration and, as shown on the Map consisting of the Property, the Units and the Commons Elements.
- 2.26 "Successor Declarant" means any person or entity to whom Declarant assigns any or all of its rights, obligations or interest as Declarant, as evidenced by an assignment or deed of record executed by both Declarant and the transferee or assignee and recorded with the Clerk and Recorder.
- 2.27 "Supplemental Declaration" means an instrument which amends this Declaration.
- 2.28 "Supplemental Map" means a supplemental Map of the Project which depicts any change in the Project through a Supplemental Declaration.
- 2.29 "Unit" means, with respect to enclosed units intended for dwelling and the parking of vehicles, one individual airspace which is contained within the perimeter windows, doors and unfinished surfaces of perimeter walls, floors and of the dwelling unit as shown on the Map, together with the appurtenant interest in the Common Elements.

Each capitalized term not otherwise defined in this Declaration or in the Map shall have the same meanings specified or used in the Act.

ARTICLE III

NAME, DIVISION INTO UNITS

- 3.1 "Name". The name of the Project is Marina Park. The Project is a Condominium pursuant to the Act.
- 3.2 "Association". The name of the Association is Marina Park Owners Association. Declarant has caused the Association to be incorporated as a non-profit corporation under the laws of the State of Colorado.
- 3.3 "Number of Units". The number of Units in the Project is 20 plus 2 commercial spaces.
- 3.4.."*Identification of Units*". The identification number and street address of each Unit is shown on the Map.
 - 3.5 "Description of Units; Use".

- 3.5.1 Each dwelling Unit, the appurtenant interest in the Common Elements and the appurtenant use of Limited Common Elements, shall comprise one Unit, shall be inseparable and may be transferred, leased, devised or encumbered only as one Unit. Any attempted transfer of the appurtenant interest in the Common Elements or Limited Common Elements shall be void unless the dwelling Unit to which that interest is allocated is also transferred.
- 3.5.2 Any contract of sale, deed, lease, Mortgage, will or other instrument affecting a dwelling Unit may describe it by its dwelling Unit number, Marina Park, County of Summit, State of Colorado, according to the Condominium Map thereof recorded on ______ at Reception No. ______ and the Declaration recorded on _____ at Reception No. ______ in the records of the Clerk and Recorder of the County of [], State of Colorado, as amended from time to time. As an example, Unit No.1 may be described as Unit 1, Marina Park, County of Summit, State of Colorado, according to the Map thereof recorded on _____ and the Declaration recorded on _____ and the Declaration recorded on _____ in the records of the Clerk and Recorder of the County of Summit, State of Colorado, as amended from time to time.
- 3.5.3 Each Owner shall be entitled to the exclusive ownership and possession of his Unit. Each dwelling Unit shall be used and occupied only as a residence. Nothing in this Declaration is intended to prevent the lawful use of any Unit as the home office for a business entity owned by or affiliated with a Unit Owner, or occupant. Any business activity conducted within a Unit shall be undertaken in such a manner to ensure the activity does not interfere with the Owners' quiet use and enjoyment of the Project premises. The Association may establish and enforce any reasonable rules and regulations related to the conduct of business activities on the Project premises, including the Units and garage spaces excluding commercial spaces A and B.
- 3.5.4 Subject to the provisions of Section 4.10, an Owner shall have the right to lease his Unit in its entirety upon such terms and conditions as the Owner may deem advisable; provided, however, that all leases shall be in writing and shall provide that the lease is subject to the terms of this Declaration and the Bylaws, a Unit may be leased only for the uses provided hereinabove, and any failure of a lessee to comply with the terms of this Declaration or any other Association Documents shall be a default under the lease enforceable by the Association as a third party beneficiary, whether or not the lease contains such a provision. Nothing in this Section nor Section 4.10 shall prohibit a Unit Owner from engaging in a "short-term" occupancy agreement.
- 3.5.5 No household pet or animal shall be allowed in or about the Project, including Common Elements, at any time without adequate supervision by a Unit Owner. Owners will be held responsible for any litter, waste, mess or damage created by their pets in the General Common Elements or Limited Common Elements and for any offensive or prolonged noises created by their pets.

ARTICLE IV

MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS: ASSOCIATION OPERATIONS

4.1 *The Association*. Every Owner of a Unit shall be a Member of the Association.

Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership of a Unit.

- 4.2 *Transfer of Membership.* An Owner shall not transfer, pledge or alienate his membership in the Association in any way, except upon the sale or encumbrance of his Unit and then only to the purchaser or Mortgagee of his Unit. The Association shall not create a right of first refusal on any Unit and Unit Owners may transfer ownership of their Units free from any such right.
- 4.3 *Membership.* The Association shall have one (1) class of membership consisting of all Owners, including the Declarant so long as Declarant continues to own an interest in a Unit. Except as otherwise provided for in this Declaration, each Member shall be entitled to vote in Association matters as set forth in Section 2.2.2 above. Each Owner, including Declarant while Declarant owns any Unit, is subject to all the rights and duties assigned to Owners under the Association Documents.
- 4.4 *Declarant Control*. Declarant shall be entitled to appoint and remove the members of the Association's Executive Board and officers of the Association during the term of Declarant Control. "Declarant Control" begins with the appointment of the initial Executive Board and continues until the earlier of (a) five (5) years from the date of recording the Declaration, (b) sixty (60) days after Declarant conveys seventy-five percent (75%) of the Units that may be created to Owners other than Declarant, (c) two (2) years after the last conveyance of a Unit by Declarant in the ordinary course of business, or (d) two (2) years after the right to add new Units was last exercised (if such right is reserved by Declarant in this Declaration). Declarant may voluntarily relinquish such power evidenced by a notice executed by Declarant and recorded with the Clerk and Recorder but, in such event, Declarant may at its option require that specified actions of the Association or the Executive Board as described in the recorded notice, during the period Declarant would otherwise be entitled to appoint and remove directors and officers, be approved by Declarant before they become effective. Under the Act, Declarant Control is further extinguished, to the extent stated, sixty (60) days after the following events: (a) Declarant conveys twentyfive percent (25%) of the Units that may be created to Owners other than Declarant, at least one member and not less than twenty- five percent (25%) of the members of the Executive Board will be elected by Owners other than the Declarant, and (b) Declarant conveys fifty percent (50%) of the Units that may be created to Owners other than Declarant, not less than thirty-three and one-third percent (33 1/3%) of the members of the Executive Board will be elected to the Executive by Owners other than the Declarant.
- 4.5 *Books and Records*. The Association shall make available for inspection, upon request, during normal business hours or under other reasonable circumstances, to Owners and to Mortgagees, current copies of the Association Documents and the books, records and financial statements of the Association prepared pursuant to the Bylaws. The Association may charge a reasonable fee for copying such materials. The Association shall maintain such books and records as may be required under the Act.
- 4.6 *Manager*. The Association may employ or contract for the services of a Manager to whom the Executive Board may delegate certain powers, functions or duties of

the Association, as provided in the Bylaws of the Association, or as agreed to within any management agreement for the Project, executed by the Board. The Manager shall not have the authority to make expenditures except as directed by the Executive Board, or as agreed to within any management agreement for Project, executed by the Board.

- 4.7 **Rights of Action.** The Association on behalf of itself and any aggrieved Unit Owner shall be granted a right of action against any and all Unit Owners for failure to comply with the provisions of the Association Documents, or with decisions of the Executive Board made pursuant to authority granted to the Association in the Association Documents. The Unit Owners shall have a right of action against the Association for failure to comply with the provisions of the Association Documents, or with decisions of the Executive Board made pursuant to authority granted to the Association in the Association Documents. In any action covered by this section, the Association or any Unit Owner shall have the right but not the obligation to enforce the Association Documents by any proceeding at law or in equity, or as set forth in the Association Documents, or by mediation or binding arbitration if the parties so agree. The prevailing party in any arbitration or judicial relief shall be entitled to reimbursement from the non-prevailing party or parties, for all reasonable costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees in connection with such arbitration or judicial relief. Failure by the Association or by any Owner to enforce compliance with any provision of the Association Documents shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to enforce any provision thereafter.
- 4.8 *Implied Rights and Obligations*. The Association may exercise any right or privilege expressly granted to the Association in the Association Documents, by the Act and by the Colorado Nonprofit Corporation Act.
- 4.9 *Notice*. Any notice to an Owner of matters affecting the Project by the Association or by another Owner shall be sufficiently given if in writing and delivered personally, or by US mail.
- 4.10 *Owner Use and Occupancy Regulation*. The Association shall have and may exercise the right to control Owner's use and occupancy of their respective units in order to assure Unit Owners of eligibility of the Project for any Agency.

ARTICLE V

POWERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD OF THE ASSOCIATION

- 5.1 Except as provided in the Bylaws and the Act, the Executive Board may act in all instances on behalf of the Association, to:
 - 5.1.1 Adopt and amend bylaws and rules and regulations;
- 5.1.2 Adopt and amend budgets for revenues, expenditures and reserves and collect Assessments;
 - 5.1.3 Hire and terminate management agents and other employees, agents and

independent contractors;

- 5.1.4 Institute, defend and intervene in litigation or administrative proceedings in its own name on behalf of itself or two or more Unit Owners on matters affecting the Project;
- 5.1.5 Make contracts and incur liabilities, except that any contract providing for the services of Declarant may not exceed three years and must provide for termination by either party without cause and without payment of a termination fee on ninety days or less written notice;
- 5.1.6 Regulate the use, maintenance, repair, replacement and modification of Common Elements;
 - 5.1.7 Cause additional improvements to be made as part of the Common Elements;
- 5.1.8 Acquire, hold, encumber and convey in the name of the Association any right, title or interest to real or personal property, except that Common Elements may be conveyed or subjected to a security interest only if (a) Members entitled to cast at least eighty percent (80%) of the votes to that action, (b) the provisions of Article 4.10 are followed with respect to approval of First Mortgagees, and (c) if all Owners of Units to which any Limited Common Element is allocated agree in order to convey that Limited Common Element or subject it to a security interest;
- 5.1.9 Grant easements, leases, licenses and concessions through or over the Common Elements;
- 5.1.10 Impose and receive any payments, fees or charges for the use, rental or operation of the General Common Elements;
- 5.1.11 Impose charges for late payment of Assessments, recover reasonable attorney fees and other legal costs for collection of Assessments and other actions to enforce the power of the Association, regardless of whether or not suit was initiated, and after notice and opportunity to be heard, levy reasonable fines for violations of the Association Documents;
- 5.1.12 Impose reasonable charges for the preparation and recordation of amendments to the Declaration or statements of unpaid Assessments;
- 5.1.13 Provide for indemnification of its officers and Executive Board and maintain directors' and officers' liability insurance;
 - 5.1.14 Assign its right to future income, including the right to receive Assessments;
- 5.1.15 Exercise any other powers conferred by the Declaration or Association Bylaws;
 - 5.1.16 Exercise all other powers that may be exercised in this state by legal entities

of the same type as the Association; and

- 5.1.17 Exercise any other powers necessary and proper for the governance and operation of the Association.
- 5.1.18 Perform and enforce the obligations of the Declarant as set out in the Marina Park/Galena Street Revocable License and Maintenance Agreement and the Marina Park/Triangle Park Revocable License and Maintenance Agreement, each of which were entered into by the Town of Frisco and the Declarant on July 3, 2002.

ARTICLE VI

MECHANIC'S LIENS

- 6.1 *No Liability.* If any Owner shall cause any material to be furnished to his Unit or any labor to be performed therein or thereon, no Owner of any other Unit, nor the Association, shall under any circumstances be liable for the payment of any expense incurred or for the value of any work done or material furnished. All such work shall be at the expense of the Owner causing it to be done, and such Owner shall be solely responsible to contractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons furnishing labor or materials to his Unit. Such Owner who causes any material to be furnished to his Unit or any labor to be performed therein or thereon shall conform with, post, deliver and accordingly record, if necessary, a notice of non-liability, as prescribed by the Colorado statutes, Section 38-22-105, as amended.
- 6.2 Indemnification. If, because of any act or omission of any Owner, any mechanic's or other lien or order for the payment of money shall be filed against the Common Elements or against any other Owner's Unit or an Owner or the Association (whether or not such lien or order is valid or enforceable as such), the Owner whose act or omission forms the basis for such lien or order shall at his own cost and expense cause the same to be cancelled and discharged of record or bonded by a surety company reasonably acceptable to the Association, or to such other Owner or Owners, within twenty (20) days after the date of filing thereof, and further shall indemnify and save all the other Owners and the Association harmless from and against any and all costs, expenses, claims, losses or damages including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees resulting therefrom.
- 6.3 **Association Action.** Labor performed or materials furnished for the Common Elements, if duly authorized by the Association in accordance with this Declaration or the Bylaws, shall be the basis for the filing of a lien pursuant to law against the Common Elements. Any such lien shall be limited to the Common Elements and no lien may be effected against an individual Unit or Units.

ARTICLE VII

EASEMENTS

- 7.1 **Recorded Easements.** The Property shall be subject to all easements as shown on any Map or plat, those of record (including those set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto), those provided in the Act (including easements for encroachment set forth in Section 214 of the Act and an easement for maintenance of any such encroachment), and otherwise as set forth in this Article VII.
- 7.2 Declarant's Rights Incident to Construction. Declarant, for itself and its successors and assigns, the Association and/or for Owners in all future phases of Marina Park, hereby reserves an easement for construction, utilities, drainage, ingress and egress over, in, upon, under and across the Common Elements, together with the right to store materials on the Common Elements, to build and maintain temporary walls, and to make such other use of the Common Elements as may be reasonably necessary or incident to any construction of the Units, or improvements on the Property or Expansion Property or other real property owned by Declarant, or other properties abutting and contiguous to the Property or Expansion Property; provided, however, that no such rights shall be exercised by Declarant in a way which unreasonably interferes with the occupancy, use, enjoyment or access to the Project by the Owners.
- 7.3 *Utility Easements*. There is hereby created a blanket easement upon, across, over, in and under the Property for the benefit of the Common Elements and the Units and the structures and improvements situated on the Property for ingress and egress, installation, replacing, repairing and maintaining all utilities, including, but not limited to, water, sewer, gas, telephone, cable television, telecommunications and electricity. Said blanket easement includes future utility services not presently available to the Units, which may reasonably be required in the future. By virtue of this easement, it shall be expressly permissible for the companies providing utilities to erect and maintain the necessary equipment on any of the Units and to affix and maintain electrical and/or telephone wires, circuits, conduits and pipes on, above, across and under the roofs and exterior walls of the improvements, all in a manner customary for such companies in the area surrounding the Property, subject to approval by the Association as to locations.
- 7.4 Reservation of Easements, Exceptions and Exclusions. The Association is hereby granted the right to establish from time to time, by declaration or otherwise, utility and other easements, permits or licenses over the Common Elements for the best interest of all the Owners and the Association. Each Owner is hereby granted a perpetual non-exclusive right of ingress to and egress from the Owner's Unit over and across the General Common Elements and Limited Common Elements appurtenant to that Owner's Unit, which right shall be appurtenant to the Owner's Unit, and which right shall be subject to limited and reasonable restriction on the use of Common Elements set forth in writing by the Association, such as for closure for repairs and maintenance.
- 7.5 *Emergency Access Easement.* A general easement is hereby granted to all police, sheriff, fire protection, ambulance and other similar emergency agencies or persons to enter upon the Property in the proper performance of their duties.
 - 7.6 Support Easement. Each Unit is subject to a blanket easement for support and a

blanket easement for the maintenance of structures or improvements presently situated or to be built in the future on the Property or any Expansion Property.

ARTICLE VIII

MAINTENANCE

- 8.1 *Maintenance by Owners*. Each Owner shall maintain and keep in repair the interior of his Unit, including the fixtures thereof to the extent current repair shall be necessary in order to avoid damaging other Unit Owners, and the surfaces (excluding the roofing elements) of Limited Common Elements allocated to the Unit. All fixtures and equipment installed within the Unit commencing at a point where the utilities enter the Unit shall be maintained and kept in repair by the Owner of such Unit. An Owner shall do no act or any work that will impair the structural soundness or integrity of the Common Elements or impair any easement. Each Owner shall be responsible for the maintenance of the interior non-supporting walls of his Unit, and the surface materials thereon such as plaster, drywall, paneling, wallpaper, paint, tile and carpeting of the perimeter walls, ceilings and floors within the Unit, including Unit doors, windows and screens. Each Owner shall be responsible for the installation (which shall be complete within nine months of Owner's purchase of a Unit from Declarant) and maintenance of the landscaping in the plant boxes located outside and adjacent to each Unit's entranceway, which are designated as Limited Common Elements appurtenant to his or her Unit. The Association reserves the right to grant the maintenance responsibility to the Unit Owner of certain areas on each Unit and of other Limited Common Elements, and the Unit Owner is obligated to accept said maintenance responsibility, provided said assignment is done in a uniform and nondiscriminatory manner.
- 8.2 Owner's Failure to Maintain or Repair. In the event that a Unit (including the allocated Limited Common Elements) is not properly maintained and repaired, and if the maintenance responsibility for the unmaintained portion of the Unit lies with the Owner of the Unit, or in the event that the Unit is damaged or destroyed by an event of casualty and the Owner does not take reasonable measures to diligently pursue the repair and reconstruction of those portions of the damaged or destroyed Unit for which the Owner is responsible to substantially the same condition in which they existed prior to the damage or destruction, then the Association, after notice to the Owner and with the approval of the Executive Board (after a determination by the Executive Board that the condition of such Unit negatively impacts other Owners or the value of other Units within the Project) shall have the right to enter upon the Unit to perform such work as is reasonably required to restore the Unit to a condition of good order and repair. All costs incurred by the Association in connection with the restoration shall be reimbursed to the Association by the Owner of the Unit, upon demand. All unreimbursed costs shall be a lien upon the Unit until reimbursement is made. The lien may be enforced in the same manner as a lien for an unpaid Assessment levied in accordance with Article X of this Declaration.
- 8.3 *Maintenance by Association*. The Association shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair of the Common Elements, whether located inside or outside of Units

(except as set forth in Section 8.1 above and unless necessitated by damage caused by the negligence, misuse or tortious act of a Unit Owner or Owner's Agent as set forth in Section 8.4 below), which shall be the Common Expense of all Owners. This maintenance shall include, but shall not be limited to, upkeep, repair and replacement, subject to any insurance then in effect, of all landscaping and walls which Owner is not required to maintain as set forth in Section 8.1, gates, signage, irrigation systems, sidewalks, driveways and improvements, if any (which shall include without limitation snow removal services unless performed by another private or public organization formed for such purposes), located in the Common Elements. In the event the Association does not maintain or repair the Common Elements, Declarant shall have the right, but not the obligation, to do so at the expense of the Association.

- 8.4 Association Maintenance as Common Expense. The cost of maintenance and repair by the Association shall be a Common Expense of all of the Owners, to be shared by each Unit Owner according to the Allocated Interests therefore set forth on Exhibit C. Damage to the interior or any part of a Unit resulting from the maintenance, repair, emergency repair or replacement of any of the Common Elements or as a result of emergency repairs within another Unit at the instance of the Association shall also be Common Expense of all of the Owners. However, if such damage is caused by negligent or tortious acts of a Unit Owner or Owner's Agent, then such Unit Owner shall be responsible and liable for all of such damage and the cost thereof, to the extent that Owner or Owner's Agent's negligence caused such damage, which must be timely paid.
- 8.5 *Easement for Maintenance*. Each Owner and the Association shall have the irrevocable right, to be exercised by the Manager, the Executive Board or officers or employees of the Association, to have access to each Unit from time to time during reasonable hours as may be necessary for the maintenance, repair or replacement of any of the Common Elements therein or accessible therefrom, or at any hour for making emergency repairs, maintenance or inspection therein necessary to prevent damage to the Common Elements or another Unit. In the event insurance proceeds under Article 9 are payable to an Owner but the maintenance responsibility of the area to which such proceeds relate is the Association's, the Association shall complete any such repair or replacement at the Owner's cost.
- 8.6 *Limited Common Element Damage*. In the event of damage or destruction of a Limited Common Element from any cause other than the negligence or tortious acts of an Owner or Owner's Agent, the then Owners of the Units to which the Limited Common Element is attributable shall bear equally the expense to repair or rebuild the Limited Common Element to its previous condition. The Owner shall bear the cost of such damage to the extent of such Owner's or Owner's Agent's negligence.
- 8.7 Association Power. The Association shall have the right and power to prohibit storage or other activities deemed unsafe, unsightly, unreasonably noisy or otherwise offensive to the senses and perceptible from another Unit or the Common Elements. No Owner shall make any addition or other alteration to any portion of the Common Elements, no matter how minor, without the express written consent of the Executive Board.

ARTICLE IX

INSURANCE

- 9.1 *General Insurance Provisions*. The Association shall acquire and pay for, out of the assessments levied under Article 10 below, the following insurance policies carried with reputable insurance companies authorized to do business in Colorado:
- 9.1.1 *Hazard Insurance Coverage*. Insurance to cover fire, with extended coverage, vandalism, malicious mischief, all-risk, replacement cost, agreed amount (if the policy includes of insurance), special condominium, building ordinance and inflation guard endorsements attached, in amounts determined by the Executive Board to represent not less than the full then current insurable replacement cost of the buildings located an the Property including all of the Units and Common Elements, including all fixtures, interior and perimeter walls and floors, partitions, decorated and finished surfaces of interior and perimeter walls, floors, and ceilings, doors, windows and other elements or materials comprising a part of the Units and including any fixtures, equipment or other property within the Units which are to be financed by a Mortgage to be purchased by an Agency including FNMA and FHLMC, and excluding any betterments and improvements made by Unit Owners and building excavations and foundations. Maximum deductible amounts for such policy shall be determined by the Executive Board, provided, however, that if an Agency requires specific deductibles, the Executive Board shall follow such Agency's requirements. In the event the Project has central heating or cooling or contains a steam boiler, coverage for loss or damage resulting from steam boiler and machinery equipment accidents in an amount equal to the lesser of \$2,000,000.00 or the insurable value of the buildings housing the boiler or machinery shall also be obtained. The Association shall obtain insurance covering the original specifications of each Unit. Each Unit Owner shall be responsible for obtaining additional or supplemental insurance covering any additions, alterations or improvements to his Unit which increase the replacement value of his Unit. In the event that satisfactory arrangement is not made for additional insurance by the Unit Owner, the Unit Owner shall be responsible for any deficiency in any resulting insurance loss recovery and the Association shall not be obligated to apply any insurance proceeds to restore the affected Unit to a condition better than the condition existing prior to the making of such additions, alterations or improvements. Any additional premiums attributable to the original specifications of a Unit for which the insurance is increased as herein provided may be the subject of a lien for nonpayment as provided in Section 10.7 hereof in the event the Association pays such premium for a Unit Owner. Such hazard insurance policy must be written by an insurance carrier that has (a) a "B" or better general policyholder's rating or a "6" or better financial performance index rating in Best's Insurance Reports, or (b) an "A" or better general policyholder's rating and a financial size category of "VIII" or better in Best's Insurance Reports International Edition the Unit-Owner's household. No act or omission by any Unit Owner, unless acting within the scope of such Unit Owner's authority on behalf of the Association, shall void the insurance policy or be a condition to recovery under the insurance policy. If, at the time of a loss under an insurance policy described above there is other insurance in the name of the Unit Owner covering the same risk covered by the policy, the

Association's policy shall provide primary Insurance. Insurance coverage on the furnishings and other items of personal property belonging to an Owner and any additions and alterations to a Unit which increase the Unit's replacement value above that of the original specifications for the Unit (unless financed by a Mortgage to be purchased by FNMA or FHLMC), casualty and public liability insurance coverage for each Unit and the Limited Common Elements associated therewith and workman's compensation insurance covering work within each Unit or on the Limited Common Elements associated therewith shall be the responsibility of the Owner of the Unit.

- 9.2 *Certificates of Insurance; Cancellation.* Certificates of Insurance shall be issued to each Owner and Mortgagee upon request. All policies required to be carried under this Article 9 shall provide a standard non-contributory mortgagee clause in favor of each First Mortgagee of a Unit and shall provide that such policy cannot be cancelled by the insurance company without at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to each Owner and each First Mortgagee whose address is shown- in the records maintained pursuant to the Association's documents. If the insurance described in Article 9 is not reasonably available, or if any policy of such insurance is cancelled or not renewed without a replacement policy therefore having been obtained, the Association promptly shall cause notice of that fact to be hand delivered or sent prepaid by United States mail to all Owners and to all First Mortgagees.
- 9.3 *Insurance Proceeds*. Any loss covered by the property insurance policy described in Section 9.1 must be adjusted with the Association, but the insurance proceeds for that loss shall be payable to any insurance trustee designated for that purpose, or otherwise to the Association, and not to any holder of a security interest. The insurance trustee or the Association shall hold any insurance proceeds in trust for the Owners and Mortgagees as their interests may appear. Subject to the provisions of Section 9.5 below, the proceeds must be disbursed first for the repair or restoration of the damaged property, and the Association, Owners and Mortgagees are not entitled to receive payment of any portion of the proceeds unless there is a surplus of proceeds after the damaged property has been completely repaired or restored or the regime created by this Declaration is terminated.
- 9.4 *Insurer Obligation*. An insurer that has issued an insurance policy for the insurance described in Section 9.1 and 9.7 or its agent shall issue certificates or memoranda of insurance to the Association and, upon request, to any Owner or Mortgagee. Unless otherwise provided by statute, the insurer issuing the policy may not cancel or refuse to renew it until thirty (30) days after notice of the proposed cancellation or nonrenewal has been mailed to the Association and to each Owner and Mortgagee to whom a certificate or memorandum of insurance has been issued at their respective last-known addresses, and to any servicer of a Mortgage for Federal National Mortgage Association.
- 9.5 *Repair and Replacement.* Any portion of the Common Elements for which insurance is required under this Article which is damaged or destroyed must be repaired or replaced promptly by the Association unless:
 - 9.5.1 The common interest community created by this Declaration is terminated in

which case the approval must first be obtained of sixty-seven percent (67%) of all Unit Owners;

- 9.5.2 Repair or replacement would be illegal under any state or local statute or ordinance governing health or safety;
- 9.5.3 There is a vote not to rebuild by (a) eighty percent (80%) of the Owners entitled to vote and (b) every Owner of a Unit or assigned Limited Common Element that will not be rebuilt; or
- 9.5.4 Prior to the conveyance of any Unit to a person other than Declarant, the Mortgagee holding a Mortgage on the damaged portion of the Common Elements rightfully demands all or a substantial part of the insurance proceeds. The cost of repair or replacement of Common Elements in excess of insurance proceeds and reserves is a Common Expense. If all the Common Elements are not repaired or replaced, the insurance proceeds attributable to the damaged Common Elements must be used to restore the damaged area to a condition compatible with the remainder of the Project, and except to the extent that other persons will be distributees, the insurance proceeds must be distributed to all the Owners or Mortgagees, as their interests may appear in proportion to each Unit's Common Expenses Allocated Interests.
- 9.6 *Common Expenses*. Premiums for insurance that the Association acquires and other expenses connected with acquiring such insurance are Common Expenses, provided, however, that if the Association's fire and extended coverage insurance covers fixtures, equipment or other property within some but not all of the Units (as required by any Agency including FNMA or FHLMC), or other insurance attributable to some but not all of the Units (such as boiler insurance), the Association reserves the right to charge the Owners of such Units for which the Association provides additional insurance coverage, an amount equal to the premium attributable to such additional insurance coverage.
- 9.7 *Fidelity Insurance*. Fidelity insurance or fidelity bonds must be maintained by the Association to protect against dishonest acts on the part of its officers, directors, trustees and employees and on the part of all others, including any manager hired by the Association, who handle or are responsible for handling the funds belonging to or administered by the Association in an amount not less than the greater of (a) twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) or (b) the estimated maximum of funds, including reserve funds, in the custody of the Association or management agent as the case may be, at any given time during the term of each policy as calculated from the current budget of the Association but in no event less than a sum equal to three (3) months' aggregate assessments plus reserve funds. In addition, if responsibility for handling funds is delegated to a Manager, such insurance or bonds must be obtained by or for the Manager and its officers, employees and agents, as applicable. Such fidelity insurance or bonds shall name the Association as insured and shall contain waivers of all defenses based upon the exclusion of persons serving without compensation from the definition of" employees," or similar terms or expressions.
 - 9.8 Workers' Compensation Insurance. The Executive Board shall obtain workers'

compensation or similar insurance with respect to its employees, if applicable, in the amounts and forms as may now or hereafter be required by law.

9.9 *Other Insurance*. The Association shall maintain flood insurance if any part of the Project is located within a Special Flood Hazard Area on a Flood Insurance Rate Map, equal to the lesser of 100% of the insurable value of the Project or the maximum coverage available under the appropriate National Flood Insurance Program. The Association shall also maintain insurance to the extent reasonably available and in such amounts as the Executive Board may deem appropriate on behalf of the Executive Board against any liability asserted against a Member of the Executive Board or incurred by him in his capacity of or arising out of his status as a Member of the Executive Board. The Executive Board may obtain insurance against such other risks of a similar or dissimilar nature as it shall deem appropriate with respect to the Association's responsibilities and duties or as requested by any Agency.

ARTICLE X

ASSESSMENTS

- 10.1 *Obligation*. Each Owner, including Declarant while an Owner of any Unit, is obligated to pay to the Association (1) the Annual Assessments; (2) Special Assessments; and (3) Default Assessments.
- 10.2 *Budget.* Within thirty (30) days after the adoption of any proposed budget for the Association, the Executive Board shall mail, by ordinary first-class mail, or otherwise deliver a summary of the budget to all the Owners and shall set a date for a meeting of the Owners to consider ratification of the budget not less than fourteen (14) nor more than sixty (60) days after mailing or other delivery of the summary. Unless at that meeting a majority of all Owners reject the budget, the budget is ratified, whether or not a quorum is present. In the event that the proposed budget is rejected, the periodic budget last ratified by the Owners must be continued until such time as the Owners ratify a subsequent budget proposed by the Executive Board. The Executive Board shall adopt a budget for the Project and shall submit the budget to a vote of the Owners as provided herein no less frequently than annually. The Executive Board shall levy and assess the Annual Assessments in accordance with the annual budget.
- 10.3 Annual Assessments. Annual Assessments made for Common Expenses shall be based upon the estimated cash requirements as the Executive Board shall from time to time determine to be paid by all of the Owners, subject to Section 10.2 above. Estimated Common Expenses shall include, but shall not be limited to, the cost of routine maintenance and operation of the Common Elements, expenses of management and insurance premiums for insurance coverage as deemed desirable or necessary by the Association, landscaping of the General Common Elements, care of grounds within the General Common Elements, routine repairs and renovations within the Common Elements, wages, common water and utility charges for the Common Elements, assessments to be paid to for other nearby property that the Project is required to pay by virtue of existing agreements, legal and accounting fees,

management fees, expenses and liabilities incurred by the Association under or by reason of this Declaration, payment of any default remaining from a previous assessment period, and the creation of a reasonable and adequate contingency or other reserve or surplus fund for insurance deductibles and general, routine maintenance, repairs and replacement of improvements within the Common Elements on a periodic basis, as needed. Annual Assessments shall be payable in monthly installments on a prorated basis in advance and shall be due on the first day of each month. The omission or failure of the Association to fix the Annual Assessments for any assessment period shall not be deemed a waiver, modification or release of the Owners from their obligation to pay the same. The Association shall have the right, but not the obligation, to make prorated refunds of any Annual Assessments in excess of the actual expenses incurred in any fiscal year.

- 10.4 *Apportionment of Annual Assessments*. The Common Expenses shall be allocated among the Units on the basis of the Allocated Interests for Common Expenses in effect on the date of assessment, provided, however, that the Association reserves the right to allocate all expenses relating to fewer than all of the Units (such as those expenses attributable to Limited Common Elements and insurance premiums described in Section 9.6) to the Owners of those affected Units only.
- 10.5 Special Assessments. In addition to the Annual Assessments, the Association may levy in any fiscal year one or more Special Assessments, payable over such a period as the Association may determine, for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction or reconstruction, unexpected repair or replacement of improvements within the Common Elements or for any other expense incurred or to be incurred as provided in this Declaration. This Section 10.5 shall not be construed as an independent source of authority for the Association to incur expense, but shall be construed to prescribe the manner of assessing expenses authorized by other sections of this Declaration. Any amounts assessed pursuant to this Section shall be assessed to Owners according to their Allocated Interests for Common Expenses, subject to the right of the Association to assess only against the Owners of affected Units any extraordinary maintenance, repair or restoration work on fewer than all of the Units shall be borne by the Owners of those affected Units only, and any extraordinary insurance costs incurred as a result of the value of a particular Owner's Unit or the actions of a particular Owner or Owner's Agents shall be borne by that Owner. Notice in writing of the amount of such Special Assessments and the time for payment of the Special Assessments shall be given promptly to the Owners, and no payment shall be due less than ten (10) days after such notice shall have been given.
- 10.6 *Default Assessments*. All monetary fines assessed against an Owner pursuant to the Association Documents, or any expense of the Association which is the obligation of an Owner or which is incurred by the Association on behalf of the Owner pursuant to the Association Documents, shall be a Default Assessment and shall become a lien against such Owner's Unit which may be foreclosed or otherwise collected as provided in this Declaration. Notice of the amount and due date of such Default Assessment shall be sent to the Owner subject to such Assessment at least ten (10) days prior to the due date.
 - 10.7 Effect of Nonpayment; Assessment Lien. Any Assessment installment,

whether pertaining to any Annual, Special or Default Assessment, which is not paid on or before five (5) days after its due date shall be delinquent. If an Assessment installment becomes delinquent, the Association, in its sole discretion, may take any or all of the following actions: (i) Assess a late charge for each delinquency in such amount as the Board deems appropriate; (ii) Assess an interest charge from the due date at the yearly rate of six (6) points above the prime rate charged by the Association's bank, or such other lawful rate as the Executive Board may establish, not exceeding twenty-one percent (21 %) per year; (iii) Suspend the voting rights of the Owner during any period of delinquency; (iv) Accelerate all remaining Assessment installments so that unpaid Assessments for the remainder of the fiscal year shall be due and payable at once; (v) Bring an action at law against any Owner personally obligated to pay the delinquent Assessments; and (vi) Proceed with foreclosure as set forth in more detail below. Assessments chargeable to any Unit shall constitute a lien on such Unit. The Association may institute foreclosure proceedings against the defaulting Owner's Unit in the manner for foreclosing a mortgage on real property under the laws of the State of Colorado. In the event of any such foreclosure, the Owner shall be liable for the amount of unpaid Assessments, any penalties and interest thereon, the cost and expenses of such proceedings, the cost and expenses for filing the notice of the claim and lien, and all reasonable attorney's fees incurred in connection with the enforcement of the lien. The Owner shall be required to pay the Association the monthly assessment installments for the Unit during the period of any foreclosure. The Association shall have the power to bid on a Unit at foreclosure sale and to acquire and hold, lease, mortgage and convey the same.

- 10.8 *Personal Obligation*. Each Assessment against a Unit is the personal obligation of the person who owned the Unit at the time the Assessment became due and shall not pass to successors in title unless they agree to assume the obligation. No Owner may exempt themselves from liability for the Assessment by abandonment of his Unit or by waiver of the use or enjoyment of all or any part of the Common Elements. Suit to recover a money judgment for unpaid Assessments, any penalties and interest thereon, the cost and expenses of such proceedings, and all reasonable attorney's fees in connection therewith shall be maintainable without foreclosing or waiving the Assessment lien provided in this Declaration.
- 10.9 *Payment by Mortgagee*. Any Mortgagee holding a lien on a Unit may pay any unpaid Assessment payable with respect to such Unit, together with any and all costs and expenses incurred with respect to the lien, and upon such payment that Mortgagee shall have a lien on the Unit for the amounts paid with the same priority as the lien of the Mortgage.
- 10.10 *Statement of Status of Assessment Payment*. Upon payment of a reasonable fee set from time to time by the Executive Board and upon fourteen (14) days' written request to the Association's registered agent by personal delivery or certified mail, first-class postage prepaid, return receipt, any Owner, designee of Owner, Agency, Mortgagee, prospective Mortgagee or prospective purchaser of a Unit shall be furnished with a written statement setting forth the amount of the unpaid Assessments, if any, with respect to such Unit. Unless such statement shall be issued by personal delivery or by certified mail, first class postage prepaid, return receipt requested, to the inquiring party (in which event the date of posting

shall be deemed the date of delivery) within fourteen (14) days after receipt of the request, the Association shall have no right to assert a lien upon the Unit over the inquiring party's interest for unpaid Assessments which were due as of the date of the request.

- 10.11 Capitalization of the Association. The Declarant shall establish an initial working capital fund equal to three-twelfths (3/12) of the estimated Annual Assessments for Common Expenses for each Unit subject to the terms of this Declaration, which amount shall be reimbursed to the Declarant upon the transfer of title to a Unit when that Unit's Owner makes the required working capital contribution set forth in this section. The working capital fund may be used by the Association for emergencies, insurance deductibles in the event of casualty or other loss, capital expenditures for repair or replacement of Common Elements, and such other expenses which do not occur on a regular and on-going basis, as may be determined by a majority of the Executive Board. The initial capital account shall be established and Annual Assessments shall commence for the first phase submitted to the terms of this Declaration upon the conveyance of the first Unit in the first phase of the Project by Declarant to a third-party purchaser. Thereafter, upon the submission of each new phase of the Project to the condominium regime created by this Declaration, Annual Assessments shall begin and the capital account shall be established for all Units added by the new phase. Upon acquisition of record title to a Unit from Declarant or any seller after Declarant, each Owner shall contribute to the working capital and reserves of the Association an amount equal to three-twelfths (3/12) of the Annual Assessment determined by the Executive Board for that Unit for the year in which the Owner acquired title. Such payments shall not be considered advance payments of Annual Assessments. The working capital deposit made by an Owner shall not be returned to each Owner including Declarant upon the sale of his Unit...
- 10.12 *Maintenance Accounts; Accounting.* If the Association delegates powers of the Executive Board or its officers relating to collection, deposit, transfer or disbursement of Association funds to other persons or to a manager, then such other persons or manager must (a) maintain all funds and accounts of the Association separate from the funds and accounts of other associations managed by the other person or manager, (b) maintain all reserve and working capital accounts of the Association separate from the operational accounts of the Association, (c) provide to the Association no less than once per quarter an accounting for the previous quarter, and (d) provide to the Association an annual accounting and financial statement of Association funds prepared by the manager, a public accountant or a certified public accountant.

ARTICLE XI

DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION

11.1 *The Role of the Executive Board.* Except as provided in Section 9.5, in the event of damage to or destruction of all or part of any Common Elements improvement, or other property covered by insurance written in the name of the Association under Article 9, the Executive Board shall arrange for and supervise the prompt repair and restoration of the damaged property (the property insured by the Association pursuant to Article 9 is

sometimes referred to as the" Association-Insured Property").

- 11.2. *Estimate of Damages or Destruction*. As soon as practicable after an event causing damage to or destruction of any part of the Association-Insured Property, the Executive Board shall, unless such damage or destruction shall be minor, obtain an estimate or estimates that it deems reliable and complete of the costs of repair and reconstruction. "Repair and reconstruction" as used in this Article shall mean restoring the damaged or destroyed improvements to substantially the same condition in which they existed prior to the damage or destruction unless the approval is obtained of fifty-one percent (51 %) of First Mortgagees of Units subject to First Mortgages (which percentage is measured by votes allocated to such Units). Such costs may also include professional fees and premiums for such bonds as the Executive Board or the insurance trustee, if any, determines to be necessary.
- 11.3 *Repair and Reconstruction*. As soon as practical after the damage occurs and any required estimates have been obtained, the Association shall diligently pursue to completion the repair and reconstruction of the damaged or destroyed Association-Insured Property. As attorney-in-fact for the Owners, the Association may take any and all necessary or appropriate action to effect repair and reconstruction of any damage to the Association-Insured Property, and no consent or other action by any Owner shall be necessary. Assessments of the Association shall not be abated during the period of insurance adjustments and repair and reconstruction.
- 11.4 *Funds for Repair and Reconstruction*. The proceeds received by the Association from any hazard insurance carried by the Association shall be used for the purpose of repair, replacement and reconstruction of the Association Insured Property for the benefit of Owners and Mortgagees. If the proceeds of the Association's insurance are insufficient to pay the estimated or actual cost of such repair, replacement or reconstruction, or if upon completion of such work the insurance proceeds for the payment of such work are insufficient, the Association may, pursuant to Section 11.6, if permitted under the Act, levy, assess and collect in advance from the Owners, without the necessity of a special vote of he Owners, a Special Assessment sufficient to provide funds to pay such estimated or actual costs of repair and reconstruction. Further levies may be made in like manner if the amounts collected prove insufficient to complete the repair, replacement or reconstruction.
- 11.5 *Disbursement of Funds for Repair and Reconstruction*. The insurance proceeds held by the Association and the amounts received from the Special Assessments provided for above, constitute a fund for the payment of the costs of repair and reconstruction after casualty. It shall be deemed that the first money disbursed in payment for the costs of repair and reconstruction shall be made from insurance proceeds, and the balance from the Special Assessments. If there is a balance remaining after payment of all costs of such repair and reconstruction, such balance may be distributed to the Owners in proportion to the contributions each Owner made as Special Assessments, then in proportion to the relative value of each Unit which shall be based on the square footage of the Unit and in accordance with the Units' Percentage Share of Common Expenses, first to the Mortgagees and then to the Owners, as their interests appear.

ARTICLE XII

CONDEMNATION

- 12.1 *Rights of Owners*. Whenever all or any part of the Common Elements shall be taken by any authority having power of condemnation or eminent domain or whenever all or any part of the Common Elements is conveyed in lieu of a taking under threat of condemnation by the Executive Board acting as attorney-in-fact for all Owners under instructions from any authority having the power of condemnation or eminent domain, each Owner shall be entitled to notice of the taking or conveying. The Association shall act as attorney-in-fact for all Owners in the proceedings incident to the condemnation proceeding, unless otherwise prohibited by law.
- 12.2 Partial Condemnation; Distribution of Award; Reconstruction. The award made for such taking shall be payable to the Association for the benefit of the Owners and Mortgagees and, unless otherwise required under the Act, the award shall be disbursed as follows: If the taking involves a portion of the Common Elements on which improvements have been constructed, then, unless within sixty (60) days after such taking Declarant and Owners who represent at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the votes of all of the Owners shall otherwise agree, the Association shall restore or replace such improvements so taken on the remaining land included in the Common Elements to the extent lands are available for such restoration or replacement in accordance with plans approved by the Executive Board. If such improvements are to be repaired or restored, the provisions in Article11 above regarding the disbursement of funds in respect to casualty damage or destruction which is to be repaired shall apply. If the taking does not involve any improvements on the Common Elements, or if there is a decision made not to repair or restore, or if there are net funds remaining after any such restoration or replacement is completed, then such award or net funds may be distributed among the Units according to the relative value of each Unit which shall be based on the square footage of the Unit and in accordance with each Unit's Allocated Interests of Percentage Share of Common Elements, first to the Mortgagees and then to the Owners, as their interests appear:
- 12.3 *Complete Condemnation*. If all of the Property is taken, condemned, sold or otherwise disposed of in lieu of or in avoidance of condemnation, then the regime created by this Declaration shall terminate, provided that approval must first be obtained of fifty-one percent (51 %) of First Mortgagees of Units subject to First Mortgages (which percentage is measured by votes allocated to such Units), and the portion of the condemnation award attributable to the Common Elements shall be distributed as provided in Section 11.5 above.

ARTICLE XIII

ASSOCIATION AS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Each Owner hereby irrevocably appoints the Board as the Owner's true and lawful attorney-in-fact for the purposes of (a) granting easements pursuant to Article VII, (b)

purchasing and maintaining insurance pursuant to Article IX, including the collection and appropriate disposition of the proceeds thereof, the negotiation and settlement of losses and execution of releases of liability, the execution of all documents, and the performance of all other acts necessary to purchase and maintain insurance as well as dealing with any improvements covered by insurance written in the name of the Association pursuant to Article 9 upon their damage or destruction as provided in Article XI, or (c) negotiating and dealing with any authority having the power of condemnation or eminent domain relating to a complete or partial taking as provided in Article XII, above. Acceptance by a grantee of a deed or other instrument of conveyance or any other instrument conveying any portion of the Property shall constitute appointment of the Association as the grantee's attorney-in-fact, and the Association shall have full authorization, right and power to make, execute and deliver any contract, assignment, deed, waiver or other instrument with respect to the interest of any Owner which may be necessary to exercise the powers granted to the Association as attorney-in-fact.

ARTICLE XIV

RESERVED DEVELOPMENT AND SPECIAL DECLARANT RIGHTS

- 14.1 *Addition of Unspecified Real Estate*. Subject to those restrictions set forth in Section 222 of the Act, Declarant reserves the right for itself and any Successor Declarant at any time and from time to time to subject unspecified real property to the provisions of this Declaration.
- 14.2 *Reserved Development Rights of Expansion*. Declarant reserves the right for itself and any Successor Declarant at any time and from time to time to subject additional phases of the Expansion Property to the provisions of this Declaration to include up to 12 additional Units and to expand the Common Elements.
- 14.2.1 Supplemental Declarations and Supplemental Plats. Such expansion may be accomplished by the filing for record by Declarant in the office of the Clerk and Recorder one or more Supplemental Declarations and Supplemental Plats setting forth the Units and other real property, if any, to be included in the expansion, together with any covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements particular to such property. The expansion, which shall contain no more than 12 additional Units, may be accomplished in stages by successive supplements or in one supplemental expansion. Declarant may exercise such rights for expansion on all or any portion of the Expansion Property in whatever order of development Declarant in its sole discretion determines. All improvements to be constructed on the Expansion Property shall be substantially completed prior to the recording of the Supplemental Declaration and Map adding additional Units and the improvements shall be consistent with the Units hereby submitted to the Declaration in structure type and quality of construction. Declarant shall not be obligated to expand the Project beyond the number of Units initially submitted to this Declaration.
- 14.2.2 *Expansion of Definitions*. In the event of such expansion, the definitions used in this Declaration shall be expanded automatically to encompass and refer to the

Property subject to this Declaration as so expanded. For example, "Unit" shall mean the Units as shown on the Map plus any additional Units added by any Supplemental Declarations and Supplemental Maps, and reference to this Declaration shall mean this Declaration as supplemented. All conveyances of Units shall be effective to transfer rights in the Property as expanded.

- 14.2.3 *Declaration Operative on Expansion Property.* Units added by Supplemental Declarations and Maps shall be subject to all of the terms and conditions of this Declaration and of any Supplemental Declarations, upon recording the Supplemental Map(s) depicting the Expansion Property and Supplemental Declaration(s) with the Clerk and Recorder. In the event that a portion of the Expansion Property is submitted to the provisions of this Declaration, Declarant shall retain the right to, but shall not be obligated to, submit any additional portion of the Expansion Property to the provisions of this Declaration. The rights of Declarant and any Successor Declarant, as described herein, shall apply to all Units which are added to this Declaration in accordance with these provisions relating to enlargement thereof. No rights and obligations of any character of any owner in Units in the Expansion Property shall attach until a Supplemental Declaration and Supplemental Map are filed with the Clerk and Recorder annexing the Units constructed in such area to Marina Park.
- 14.2.4 *Effect of Expansion.* Upon the construction of additional Units and their inclusion under this Declaration and the filing of the Supplemental Declaration(s) and Supplemental Map(s) thereof, the Allocated Interests applicable to a Unit shall be as set forth in Section 2.2 above. Notwithstanding any inclusion of additional Units under this Declaration, each Owner (regardless of whether such Owner is the owner of a Unit shown on the original Map or is the owner of a Unit constructed in the Expansion Property and included by a Supplemental Declaration and Map) shall remain fully liable with respect to his obligation for the payment of the Common Expenses of the Association, including the expenses for such new Common Area, costs and fees, if any. The recording of a Supplemental Declaration or Supplemental Plat shall not alter the amount of the Common Expenses assessed to a Unit prior to such recording.
- 14.3 *Reservation of Withdrawal Rights.* Declarant reserves the right for itself and any Successor Declarant at any time and from time to time to withdraw from the provisions of this Declaration individual Units and/or Common Elements, provided however that none of the real estate may be withdrawn after any Unit has been conveyed by Declarant to a purchaser.
- 14.4 *Other Reserved Rights.* Declarant reserves the right for itself and any Successor Declarant at any time and from time to time to: (a) complete improvements indicated on the plats and Maps, (b) maintain and relocate sales offices, management offices, signs advertising the Project and models, of any size, within one or more Units and within the General Common Elements so long as Declarant or Successor Declarant continues to be an Owner of a Unit or, if earlier, five (5) years from the recording of this Declaration with the Clerk and Recorder, (c) to subject the Project to a master association, (d) to make merge or consolidate the Project with a common interest community of the same form of ownership,

and (e) to appoint or remove any officer of the association or any Executive Board member during the period of Declarant control as set forth in Section 4.4 above.

ARTICLE XV

ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL AND DESIGN REVIEW

- 15.1 *Common Elements*. No alteration or additions to the Common Elements of any kind (including, without limitation, change in color, texture, street number signage, doors or windows) shall be made unless first approved in writing by the Executive Board. The Executive Board shall exercise reasonable judgment to the end that all modifications to the Common Elements conform to and harmonize with existing surroundings and structures. The Executive Board has the absolute right to deny any requested changes which the Executive Board reasonably determines do not conform to and harmonize with existing surroundings and structures. All construction activities shall be planned and carried out with a minimum of disruption, unsightliness and noise.
- 15.2 Architectural Review Committee. There is hereby established an Architectural Review Committee (the "Committee") which shall be responsible for the establishment and administration of Design Guidelines (the "Design Guidelines") to carry out the purposes and intent of this Declaration and shall provide advice to the Executive Board on such matters as the Executive Board may request.
- 15.3 *Membership.* The Committee shall consist of individuals appointed by and responsible to the Executive Board. During the period of Declarant Control set forth in Section 4.4 of this Declaration, the number of members shall be determined by the Executive Board and discretion that the improvements in the location indicated will not be detrimental to the appearance of the surrounding areas of the Project as a whole; that the appearance of the proposed improvement will be in harmony with the surrounding areas of the Project; and that upkeep and maintenance of the proposed improvement will not become a burden on the Association. Specific factors considered in approving plans include, among other things, conformity and harmony of exterior design, colors and materials with neighboring structures, relation of the proposed improvements to the natural topography, adequacy of drainage, erosion control, grade and finished ground elevation of the structure to that of neighboring structures and natural features of the Property, and conformity of the plans and specifications to the purpose and general plan and intent of this Declaration. The Executive Board may condition its approval of any proposed improvement upon the making of such reasonable changes therein as the Committee or Executive Board may deem appropriate.

ARTICLE XVI

MORTGAGEE'S RIGHTS

The following provisions are for the benefit of holders, insurers or guarantors of First Mortgages on Units. To the extent permitted under Colorado law and applicable, necessary or proper, the provisions of this Article apply to this Declaration and also to the Articles,

Bylaws and Rules and Regulations of the Association.

- 16.1 *Title Taken by Mortgagee*. Any Mortgagee holding a First Mortgage of record against a Unit who obtains title to the Unit pursuant to remedies exercised in enforcing the Mortgage, including foreclosure of the Mortgage or acceptance of a deed in lieu of foreclosure, will be liable for all Assessments due and payable as of the date title to the Unit is acquired.
- 16.2 *Distribution of Insurance or Condemnation Proceeds*. In the event of a distribution of insurance proceeds or condemnation awards allocable among the Units for losses to, or taking of, all or part of the Common Elements, neither the Owner nor any other person shall take priority in receiving the distribution over the right of any Mortgagee who is a beneficiary of a First Mortgage against the Unit.
- 16.3 *Right to Pay Taxes and Charges*. Mortgagees who hold First Mortgages against Units may, jointly or singly, pay taxes or other charges which are in default and which mayor have become a charge against any Common Elements, and may pay overdue premiums on hazard insurance policies, or secure new hazard insurance coverage on the lapse of a policy for such Common Elements, and Mortgagees making such payments shall be owed immediate reimbursement therefore from the Association.
- 16.4 *Audited Financial Statement*. Upon written request from any Agency or Mortgagee which has an interest or prospective interest in any Unit or the Project, the Association shall prepare and furnish within ninety days an audited financial statement of the Association for the immediately preceding fiscal year at the expense of such Mortgagee.
- 16.5 *Notice of Action.* Any First Mortgagee and any Agency which holds, insures or guarantees a First Mortgage, upon written request to the Association (which shall include the Agency's name and address and the Unit number), will be entitled to timely written notice of:
- 16.5.1 Any proposed amendment of the Association Documents effecting a change in (a) the boundaries of any Unit or the exclusive easement rights appertaining thereto, (b) the interest in the Common Elements appurtenant to the Unit (excluding changes resulting from the submission of Expansion Property to the Declaration) or the liability of Assessments relating thereto, (c) the number of votes in the Association relating to any Unit, or (d) the purposes to which any Unit or the Common Elements are restricted or any amendment set forth in Section 17.2 below;
 - 16.5.2 Any proposed termination of the common interest community;
- 6.5.3 Any condemnation loss or any casualty loss which affects a material portion of the Project or which affects any Unit on which there is a First Mortgage held, insured or guaranteed by such Agency;
- 16.5.4 Any delinquency in the payment of Assessments owed by a Unit Owner subject to the Mortgage where such delinquency has continued for a period of sixty days;

- 16.5.5 Any lapse, cancellation or material modification of any insurance policy maintained by the Association pursuant to Article 9
- 16.6 *Action by Mortgagee*. If this Declaration or any Association Documents require the approval of any Agency or Mortgagees then, if any Mortgagee fails to respond to any written proposal for such approval within thirty (30) days after such Mortgagee receives proper notice of the proposal (or such longer time as may be set forth in the notice), such Mortgagee shall be deemed to have approved such proposal provided that the notice was delivered to the Mortgagee by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested.

ARTICLE XVII

DURATION OF COVENANTS AND AMENDMENT

- 17.1 *Term.* The covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the land in perpetuity, subject to the termination provisions of the Act.
- 17.2 Amendment. This Declaration, or any provision of it, may be amended at any time by Owners holding not less than (a) sixty-seven percent (67%) of the votes possible to be cast under this Declaration at a meeting of the Owners called for that purpose, (b) at least fifty percent (50%) of the Owners of Marina Park Condominium Units, and (c) provided, has requested notice in accordance with Section 16.5 above, the approval shall first be obtained of fifty-one percent (51%) of First Mortgagees of Units subject to a First Mortgage (which percentage is measured by votes allocated to such Units) if the amendment to the Association Documents add or delete any material provisions which establish, provide for, govern or regulate any of the following:
 - 17 .2.1 Voting;
 - 17.2.2 Assessments, Assessment liens or subordination of such liens;
- 17.2.3 Reserves for maintenance or repair and replacement of the Common Elements:
 - 17.2.4 Insurance or fidelity bonds;
- 17.2.5 Reallocation of interests in the Common Elements, or rights to use of the Common Elements other than as set forth in Article 14;
 - 17.2.6 Responsibility for maintenance and repair of the Project;
- 17.2.7 Expansion or contraction of the common interest community, or the addition, annexation or withdrawal of property to or from the common interest community;
 - 17.2.8 Boundaries of any Unit;

- 17.2.9 The interests in the Common Elements;
- 17.2.10 Convertibility of Units into Common Elements or of Common Elements into Units:
 - 17.2.11 Imposition of any restrictions on the leasing of Units;
- 17.2.12 Imposition of any right of first refusal or similar restriction on the right of a Unit Owner to sell, transfer, or otherwise convey his Unit;
- 17.2.13 Establishment of self-management by the Association where professional management has been required by any Agency;
- 17.2.14 Any provision which is for the express benefit of an Agency or First Mortgagees, regardless of whether the amendment is material;
 - 17.2.15 Hazard or fidelity insurance requirements; and
- 17.2.16 Restoration or repair of the common interest community (after damage or partial condemnation) other than as specified herein.
- 17.3 Amendment for Certain Actions. Notwithstanding anything else contained in this Declaration, except as provided by the Act, and except in case of condemnation or substantial loss to the Units and/or Common Elements, unless at least two-thirds (2/3rds) of First Mortgagees (which percentage is measured by votes allocated to such Units) or two-thirds (2/3rds) of Owners (other than Declarant) of the Units have given their prior written approval, the Association may not:
- 17.3.1 By act or omission seek to abandon or terminate the condominium regime created hereby;
- 17.3.2 Reallocate the Allocated Interest or obligation of any Unit in order to levy assessments or charges, allocate distribution of hazard insurance proceeds or condemnation awards, or determine the Percentage Share of Ownership of Common Elements other than as set forth in Article 14;
 - 17.3.3 Partition or subdivide any Unit;
- 17.3.4 Seek to abandon, partition, subdivide, encumber, sell or transfer the Common Elements by act or omission other than the grant of easements for public utilities or other public purposes consistent with the intended use of the Common Elements and other than as set forth in Article 14;
- 17.3.5 Use hazard insurance proceeds for losses to any part of the Property (whether Units or Common Elements) for other than the repair, replacement or reconstruction of the

Project.

17.4 **Amendment.** Any amendment must be executed by the President of the Association and recorded, and approval of such amendment may be shown by attaching a certificate of the Secretary of the Association to the recorded instrument certifying the approval of a sufficient number of Owners of the amendment. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Declarant, acting alone, reserves to itself the right and power to modify and amend this Declaration and the Map to the fullest extent permitted under the Act.

ARTICLE XVIII

LIMIT ON TIMESHARING

No Owner of any Unit shall offer or sell any interest in such Unit under a "timesharing" or "interval ownership" plan, or any similar plan.

ARTICLE XIX

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 19.1 *Restriction on Declarant Powers*. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, no rights or powers reserved to Declarant hereunder shall exceed the time limitations or permissible extent of such rights or powers as restricted under the Act. Any provision in this Declaration in conflict with the requirements of the Act shall-not be deemed to invalidate such provision as a whole but shall be adjusted as is necessary to comply with the Act.
- 19.2 *Enforcement*. Except as otherwise provided in this Declaration, the Executive Board, Declarant or any Owner shall have the right to enforce, by a proceeding at law or in equity, all restrictions, conditions, covenants, reservations, liens and charges now or hereafter imposed by the provisions of this Declaration. Failure by the Executive Board of the Association, Declarant or by any Owner to enforce any covenant or restriction contained in this Declaration shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.
- 19.3 *Severability*. Invalidation of anyone of these covenants or restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provisions, which shall remain in full force and effect.
- 19.4 *Conflicts Between Documents*. In case of conflict between this Declaration and the Articles and the Bylaws of the Association, this Declaration shall control. In case of conflict between the Articles and the Bylaws, the Articles shall control.

[This page intentionally left blank.]

		[STL Properties], LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company
	Attone	By: Michael Bernier by Michael Bosma ey In Fact [STL Properties LLC], Managing Member
STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF SUMMIT))	SS.
The foregoing instrument was March, 2007, by Michael Bernier as [STL Properties], LLC, a Colorado	Manag	-
WITNESS my hand and office	cial seal	l.
My commission expires:		_
		Notary Public

DECLARANT:

EXHIBIT A

CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION OF MARINA PARK, A CONDOMINIUM

<u>Legal Description of the Property</u>

A PORTION OF BLOCKS 2 AND 3, FRISCO TOWNSITE.

TWO PARCELS OF LAND BEING ALL OF LOTS 22, 23 AND 24, BLOCK 3, ALL OF LOTS 13,14,15, 16 AND PORTIONS OF LOTS 17, 18 AND 19, BLOCK 2, FRISCO TOWNSITE, ACCORDING TO THE AMENDED MAP THEREOF RECORDED FEBRUARY 11, 1966, IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK AND RECORDER, AND ALSO ALL OF A VACATED 75-F00T RIGHT OF WAY FOR 7TH AVENUE BETWEEN GALENA STREET AND RUNNING SOUTH 140.00 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OFWAY OF A 40-FOOT ALLEY, ALL LOCATED SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 5S, RANGE 78W, TOWN OF FRISCO, COUNTY OF SUMMIT, STATE OF COLORADO, AND AS MORE FULLY DESCRIBED ON THE PLAT MAP ENTITLED "THE CONDOMINIUM MAP OF MARINA PARK CONDOMINIUMS NORTH AND WEST BUILDINGS".

EXHIBIT B

CONDOMIMIUM DECLARATION OF MARINA PARK, A CONDOMINIUM

A PORTION OF BLOCKS 2 AND 3, FRISCO TOWNSITE.

TWO PARCELS OF LAND BEING ALL OF LOTS 22, 23 AND 24, BLOCK 3, ALL OF LOTS 13,14,15, 16 AND PORTIONS OF LOTS 17, 18 AND 19, BLOCK 2, FRISCO TOWNSITE, ACCORDING TO THE AMENDED MAP THEREOF RECORDED FEBRUARY 11, 1966, IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK AND RECORDER, AND ALSO ALL OF A VACATED 75-F00T RIGHT OF WAY FOR 7TH AVENUE BETWEEN GALENA STREET AND RUNNING SOUTH 140.00 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OFWAY OF A 40-FOOT ALLEY, ALL LOCATED SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 5S, RANGE 78W, TOWN OF FRISCO, COUNTY OF SUMMIT, STATE OF COLORADO, AND AS MORE FULLY DESCRIBED ON THE PLAT MAP ENTITLED "THE SUPPLEMANTAL CONDOMINIUM MAP OF MARINA PARK CONDOMINIUMS SOUTH AND EAST BUILDINGS".

EXHIBIT C

CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION OF MARINA PARK, A CONDOMINIUM

	Unit No.	Unit Square Feet	Percent Share of Common Expense and Ownership
North Building	D20	2211	5.41%
North Building	D19	2214	5.42%
North Building	D18	2214	5.42%
North Building	D17	2211	5.41%
West Building	C16	2248	5.50%
West Building	C15	1585	3.88%
West Building	C14	2478	6.06%
West Building	C13	1619	3.96%
South Building	B6	1747	4.27%
South Building	B7	2229	5.45%
South Building	B8	2229	5.45%
South Building	B9	1747	4.27%
South Building	B10	1747	4.27%
South Building	B11	948	2.32%
South Building	B12	948	2.32%
East Building	A1	2432	5.95%
East Building	A2	2643	6.47%
East Building	A3	3137	7.67%
East Building	A4	1655	4.05%
East Building	A5	1625	3.98%
Commercial Space	A	514	1.26%
Commercial Space	В	494	1.21%

Total Sqft 40875 100.00%

EXHIBIT D CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION OF MARINA PARK, A CONDOMINIUM Easements Pertaining to or Affecting the Property

[This page intentionally left blank.]

[This page intentionally left blank.]